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Application No:  12NP0002 
 
Proposed Development:  Construction of one detached four-bedroom dwelling 

house on land to the rear of Greystones, Lanehead, 
Tarset, NE48 1NT. 

 
Applicant Name:  Mr. R Cocker 
 
Agent Name:  N/A 
 
 
1.   Proposal and Site 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of one detached four-bedroom, 

three storey dwelling house on land to the rear of Greystones, Lanehead, Tarset, and 
incorporates laundry and storage facilities for the approved self catering business 
holiday accommodation on the adjacent site. 

 
1.2 The proposed dwelling would measure approximately 8.0 metres wide 18.0 metres 

long 5.5 metres to eaves and 7.0 metres to ridge, the proposed dwelling would be 
dug into the landscape by approximately 3.5 metres and therefore the dwelling would 
measure approximately 3.5 metres in height above ground level. 
 

1.3 The proposed materials comprise: walls of stone and cedar, roof of slate, and 
windows and doors of timber.  The east elevation would incorporate 2 garage doors 
with a large opening at first floor level serving a balcony leading to dining area.  The 
west elevation would have openings of various sizes serving the living room.  The 
south elevation would have one slit opening serving the lounge at first floor level and 
include an entrance onto a bridge at second floor level.  The north elevation would 
have a large door opening at first floor level. An open balcony is proposed on all 
elevations at second floor level. 
 

1.4 The proposed accommodation includes: at the ground floor/ below ground level a 
double garage, 3 bedrooms (one en-suite), store and laundry.  The first floor would 
have a living room, kitchen/dining room, bathroom and office. The second floor would 
consist of an en-suite bedroom and entertaining space.  
 

1.5 The proposed site is within the settlement of Lanehead between two existing 
dwellings (Sundown and Hunters Lodge) and would be accessed from the roadside.  
The site is currently part of a field which gained planning permission in 2011 for a 
tourism development (planning application 10NP0041). 

 
 
2.  Planning Policy 
 

National Policies 
 
2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 
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Local Policies 
 
2.2 Northumberland National Park Local Development Framework Core Strategy and 

Development Policies Development Plan Document; 
Policy 1  Delivering Sustainable Development 
Policy 3  General Development Principles 
Policy 5  General Location of New Development 
Policy 6  The Sequential Approach 
Policy 9  Managing Housing Supply 
Policy 10 New Housing Development 
Policy 17 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy 20 Landscape Quality and Character 
Policy 22 Trees, Woodlands and Forests 
Policy 25 Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency 

 
2.3 Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
 
2.4 Landscape Supplementary Planning Document  
 
 
3.  Planning History 
 
3.1 10NP0041 - Construction of one multipurpose holiday/education units and creation of 

new highway access - approved 
 
 
4.  Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 Northumberland National Park Authority (NNPA) Historic Environment Officer: No 

Archaeological constraint. 
 

4.2 NNPA Landscape Officer:  
 

 
 National Character 

Area Character Type Character Area 
Site 
Located 
In 

Border Moors and 
Forests 

Rolling Upland 
Valleys 

Upper North Tyne Valley 

Visible 
from 

Border Moors and 
Forests 

Rolling Uplands 
Moorland Forest 
Mosaic 

Kelly’s Pike to 
Callerhues Crag 
Kielder, Wark and 
Redesdale Forest 
Shitlington and 
Ealinghamfirr Commons 

 
Upper North Tyne Valley – Guidelines for Development 

• New built development should avoid creeping up the valley sides and should 
not form abrupt edges.  It should be constructed of appropriate materials - 
particularly roofs; 

• The approach routes, key views and gateways to settlements should be 
protected from inappropriate development; 
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• Recreational development on the edges of settlements should not extend 
urbanising influences or uncharacteristic vegetation patterns into open 
countryside; 

• Man-made vertical structures which detract from the valley landform, create 
visual clutter or adversely affect the unfettered skylines which form the 
distinctive setting to these valleys should be avoided and any such existing 
structures removed where possible; 

• Maintain the pattern of stone wall enclosures as part of the wider landscape 
character of this area; 

• Any lighting should be kept to a minimum and installed effectively to protect 
dark skies. 

This proposed development will be located on / cuts into a rounded mound to the 
north west of Lanehead Village Hall and will stand 10.350m tall on its North, East and 
South elevations; approximately 7.550m on its west elevation.  Despite the applicants 
research into characteristics of local buildings as set out in the Design and Access 
statement it is my view that the proposed three storey building is not in keeping with 
the scale of other local buildings in this village and hence would detract from the 
landscape character of this rural settlement.  Neighbouring properties being single 
story bungalows and traditional farmhouse buildings generally being two story. 
I note that the proposed slate roof would be in keeping with local building materials. 
I would suggest that the upper floor balcony design is also not in keeping with 
traditional build and would itself stand out when viewed from a distance as a dark 
band around the upper exterior of the building. 
I would also advise that the screening vegetation identified on the site plan to the 
north and eastern sides of the site appears to be a conifer hedge.  I would 
recommend that this itself would detract from the generally open views of this area, 
(note guidance on uncharacteristic vegetation patterns above) and if left unmanaged 
like the existing conifers to the north of the site, then this would have a detrimental 
impact on the landscape character of this area.  I would recommend either local 
farmland hedge species or failing that a deciduous ornamental hedge such as beech. 

 
 

The principal receptor sites that this proposed development would be visible from 
include the Lanehead to Greenhaugh road to the east of the site, the Lanehead to 
Thorneyburn road to the west, rights of way in the vicinity of High Boughthill to the 
west and Access Land also to the west. Limited views may also be obtained from 
access land to the north east of the site at Kingslea Hill. 
 
The prominent views to this site lie to the west as the land falls steeply to the Tarset 
Burn.  The development would be sitting on the sky line and be a further story above 
the existing outline of the Village Hall.  Again I believe that this would be contra to 
bullet point 4 in the guidance above.  

 
Overall I believe that this application, because of its design, scale and location would 
have a detrimental impact on both the landscape and character of this part of the 
National Park. 

 
  Further comments were received in response to receipt of amended plans: 
 

Following the re-submission of amended plans for the above proposed development I 
have the following comments to make. 
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• Firstly, a general comment I would like to make is that the re-submitted plans 
contradict themselves and it is difficult to read specific detail in places.  (For 
example I believe that on the Elevations Plan (No. 003) the north and south 
elevations have been incorrectly labelled.  If they are to tie in with drawing No. 
001 then the outside staircase should be on the north elevation not the south.  
Additionally, the heights indicated for the garage and kitchen floors are 
illegible in the section drawing (bottom left of plan No. 003); 

• Given this however, my interpretation of the plans would indicate that the 
building has been set deeper into the ground such that the roofline is now set 
at a similar height to the neighbouring property to the north of the application 
site and as such is more in keeping with the guidance as set out in the 
Landscape Supplementary Planning Document for this Character Area; 

• I note that the upper floor balcony remains although this has had further 
cladding added to it to the north elevation.  With the building being set lower 
down the dark band effect to the east, south and west elevations will still 
remain but be less obvious when viewed from a distance; 

• I note from drawing 001 that the new conifer hedge to the north, east and 
south perimeters of the application site has remained.  Again I feel that this is 
not appropriate or in keeping with this rural setting and would itself become an 
eyesore within the landscape, as the existing unmanaged conifers already 
are.  As previously mentioned it would be preferable if a hedge containing a 
mixture of native farmland hedge species were planted or failing this, a 
managed beech hedge would be less intrusive; 

• Finally, in relation to the area to the south west of the proposed building, 
currently identified as “Garden / Grass” on drawing 001  I would request that 
this is managed as a rustic rural garden, perhaps as rough grass planted with 
fruit trees.  I do not think that it would be appropriate to see this managed as a 
formal manicured garden with hard standing paths or decking set out within it.  
Given the fact that this lies on the top of the grassy knoll that the application 
site is located upon then a formal garden with associated infrastructure would 
itself have a detrimental impact on the landscape of the surrounding area and 
would be visible from various receptor sites. 

 
Given the above I do not feel that I would object to the application as it currently 
stands on landscape character or visual impact but would suggest that if approved 
then covenants should be set in place to cover the issues identified in points 4 and 5 
above. 

 
4.3 NNPA Ecologist:  The same ecological report has been submitted as with the 

previous applications on this site as it covers all the ground included in this proposal 
as well.  As I mentioned previously, the ecological survey was carried out in 
February, which is not the ideal time of year to carry out a full species assessment 
and survey.  However, as before, I do think it contains enough information to assess 
the risk of protected species being present and the likelihood of the impact of the 
development.  There are no likely changes since the survey was carried out and the 
report was written.  The majority of the site is covered by semi-improved grassland 
that has, until last year, been grazed short.  The proposals will incur a loss of most of 
this habitat on site, which does provide habitat for a variety of species.  This habitat is 
however common in the surrounding area and the loss will be negligible within the 
local area and the Park as a whole, and therefore I do not believe that the loss of this 
field will adversely effect any species, even if they use it at the current time.  I 
therefore have no ecological objections to this application. 
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 Further comments were received in response to receipt of amended plans: 
 

I have no additional comments further to those made when I was first consulted. I do 
note however that each time the plans are submitted for the site, an old version of the 
landscaping and pond layout on the adjoining land is shown, not the version we 
approved in November last year.  I think it should be made clear that we are not now 
accepting the original pond details if this current proposal is given permission 
showing the old details, or does this not matter as the location plan relating to this 
application does not include the previous part within the location plan red line? 

 
4.3 Parish Council:  The Comments of the Parish Council have been summarised below; 

a full version is found in the appendix to the report. 
 

There was no support for the application. It was agreed that: 
 

• The area is being developed cumulatively; 
• The Parish Council shall submit an objection to the application which 

represents the views of the members present; 
• The Parish Council shall request a site visit; 
• The proposed development is substantial in terms of size, scale, mass 

cannot in any way enhance the special qualities of the Northumberland 
National Park; 

• The proposed development will not conserve or enhance the special 
qualities of Northumberland National Park as the location is inappropriate 
and architectural features of the proposed 3 storey building are anything 
but traditional; 

• All the buildings that surround the proposed development are single 
storey construction;  

• The proposed house cannot be described as an “infill development” as it 
will sit behind the village hall in an a open field;  

• A three story building with large glazing features will have a detrimental 
effect on the open space feel and character of Lanehead; 

• The applicant’s recent flyers advertising stag and hen parties at Tarset 
Tor will do nothing to enhance the tranquility of the National Park;  

• It is the view of the Parish Council that if this had been part of the Tarset 
Tor original bid it would have been turned down by the inspector; 

• The proposed development will be located on an open landscape with no 
natural screening to mitigate the size and scale of the building;  

• The Parish Council feels the property would impose itself on the whole of 
Lanehead and not sit easily on the landscape and dominate the Tarset 
valley when viewed from the north, west and south; 

• The results of further development of Lanehead can only lead to 
diminishing levels of peace and tranquility for both residents and visitors 
of the Northumberland National Park; 

• The proposed development would have a negative effect on the quality 
and character of the landscape due to the prominent location on an open 
hillside; 

• The house is presented as an essential element of the laundry and 
storage utilities for the Tarset Tor development.  The Parish Council 
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wonders whether the applicant will submit a new planning application 
every time he wants to correct the inadequacies of his original proposal; 

• The applicant proposed to access the site through land which does not 
belong to him but to the village hall committee; 

• The village hall is an important and much valued community facility and 
the development would be detrimental to all those who use the hall and 
enjoy its newly developed garden area.  

• Hunters Lodge, the bungalow immediately to the north of the proposed 
development and the property mist directly affected by the proposal, 
would be overlooked by the proposed new building walkway and viewing 
gallery. 

• There is no indication of where a large volume of soil will be removed to 
and disposed of. Should it be used in the construction of the “wildlife 
pond” on the Tarset Tor development, the retaining wall will be 
considerably higher than the wall approved in the previous application and 
will dominate to an even greater extent sheep cottage. 

• There is a concern about the cumulative development of the site. 
• The Parish Council wishes to request a site visit by NNPA development 

Management Committee to enable members to appreciate the site and 
scale of the proposed development before making any planning decision. 

 
Further comments were received in response to receipt of amended plans: 

 
The size, scale and mass of this substantial, semi-subterranean development does 
not: 

• enhance the special qualities of Northumberland National Park; 
• sit easily within the settlement of Lanehead; 
• add anything to the largely traditional character of the parish; 
• make efficient use of the land by removing  a large quantity of earth for no 

other reason than to lower the building’s roof line while retaining the same 
size, scale, height and mass of the building; 
 

The revised application is not sympathetic to existing building and if approved it 
would not only be the first 3 storey building in the settlement but would be the only 
three storey semi- subterranean building in the Parish; 
 
It would also introduce the unwelcome novelty of a building requiring the sort of 
retaining walls normally associated with sea defenses; 

 
The applicant disregard for the importance of the community village hall is 
demonstrated by his proposal to access the site across village hall land without 
authority; 
 
It is difficult to see how the applicant’s recently advertised ‘Hen and Stag Parties’ at 
the Tarset Tor development, of which the retrospective laundry and storage facilities 
as part, can contribute anything to the tranquility of the National Park. 
 

4.5 NCC Highways:  Having checked the information submitted and visited the site, I am 
satisfied that sufficient parking and adequate turning facilities are to be provided, and 
the location of the proposed access is satisfactory and I should advise that it should 
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be constructed in accordance with Northumberland County Council Highways 
standards. 

 
However, it has been noted and observed that there is presently an electricity pole 
and stay located in the centre of the proposed vehicular access, this will need to be 
re-located prior to work commencing on the development in order to provide a safe 
and usable vehicular access. 
  
Therefore, Northumberland County Council Highways have no objection to these 
proposals, subject to the following conditions being attached to any permission 
granted. 
 
No work shall commence on the development site unless the electricity pole and stay 
which is presently in the centre of the proposed vehicular access has been relocated, 
in accordance with a design and specification to be approved in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority and Relevant Utility 
Provider, and has been fully implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, provision shall be 
made for a temporary storage area off the highway to accommodate the storage of 
materials during the development of the site in accordance with details to be  

 
The area allocated for parking and turning on the submitted plan shall be properly 
consolidated, surfaced and drained before the dwelling is occupied and shall not be 
used other than for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles in connection with the 
development hereby permitted.  

 
The vehicular access shall be laid out and constructed in accordance with Type 7 of 
the Northumberland County Council standard specifications. The dwelling hereby 
approved shall not be occupied until the said access has been so completed.  

 
 
4.6 Other Consultees:  As a result of neighbour notifications and site notices a total of 33 

responses were received to the original plans, 27 objecting and 4 supporting. 
Following consultation on the 2nd March following receipt of amended plans, 23 
further letters of objection were received. 

 
 The objections are summarised as follows; 
 

• The applicant does not have permission to create the proposed access; 
• The development does not conserve and enhance the special qualities of the 

National Park; 
• There are no other three storey buildings in the area; 
• The landform would be permanently altered; 
• The retaining wall is inappropriate; 
• The proposed development is not sustainable; 
• Inappropriate scale; 
• The development would reduce the tranquility of the area; 
• The applicant does not meet the local need criteria; 
• The design is inappropriate; 
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• Increase in Flood Risk; 
• The development would impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; 
• Destabilization of the land; 
• Unacceptable construction noise; 
• Urbanisation of Lanehead; 
• The social area would be used by the tourism business; 
• Cumulative impact on Lanehead. 
  

 The letters of support are summarised as follows; 
 

• There is already a dwelling next door to the plot; 
• Help a young family stay within the community; 
• There is a lack of housing within the settlement; 
• The design has been well thought out and looks appropriate for that 

settlement; 
• The area needs more entrepreneurs bringing in outside trade; 
• The design is sympathetic to the area. 
 

5.  Assessment 

5.1 The issues are; 
 

• Principle of development; 
• Cumulative Impact; 
• Design and Layout; 
• Scale; 
• Impact on the Landscape; 
• Impact on residential amenity; 
• Renewable Energy; 
• Highways; 
• Landscaping; 
• Other Matters 

 
Principle of Development 
 
5.2 Core Strategy Policy 9 seeks to direct housing to the most sustainable settlements.  

Policy 5 identifies Lanehead as a Local Centre which should be the focus for new 
local needs development.  It is considered that the application site is clearly within 
the settlement, being located between existing dwellings and has an active frontage 
on the roadside which follows the general development pattern of the settlement.  It 
is therefore considered that the location is acceptable in principle in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policies 5 and 9. 

 
5.3 A sequential approach to sites is set out within Core Strategy Policy 6.  As the 

proposed site is located within a settlement, it would be ranked second out of a 
possible four.  The hierarchy of sites states that previously developed land within 
settlements should be a priority.  There is no previously developed land available 
within the settlement of Lanehead and thus the proposed site is acceptable in 
principle in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 6. 
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5.4 Core Strategy Policy 10 requires all new residential development to be restricted to 
people meeting local need criteria as set out in the definition of local need.  The 
applicant has advised that the proposed dwelling would be occupied by himself and 
his family.  Subject to a section 106 agreement securing the occupation of the 
dwelling by a person meeting the local need criteria, the proposed dwelling would be 
in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 10.  

 
Cumulative Impact 
 
5.5 Concerns have been raised during the consultation process on  the cumulative 

impact when considering the impact of the development together with the existing 
buildings and the approved tourism development (10NP0041), urbanising the 
settlement of Landhead. It is considered the proposed dwelling sits on an adequately 
sized plot and would provide sufficient outdoor space to serve the dwelling,  reflecting 
the plot sizes of other dwellings in the settlement.  he Inspector in reaching the 
decision for planning application 10NP0041 considered the approval of the bothies 
would sit comfortably in the widely spaced development; on balance it is considered 
the addition of one building would not have a cumulative impact on the settlement of 
Lanehead.  Thus the development would accord with Policy 3, Criteria ‘b’ of the Core 
Strategy and the Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
Design and Layout 
 
5.6 The proposed development would offer a modern design which largely utilises 

naturally renewable materials.  The design of the proposed dwelling would not follow 
the character of the settlement however it is considered that its contemporary design 
would not adversely impact on the character of the settlement to warrant refusal of 
the application on this basis.  It is therefore considered that the proposed 
development would not conflict with criteria ‘b’ of Core Strategy Policy 3 in relation to 
design and materials.  The use of sustainable materials such as naturally renewable 
timber and the buildings orientation to maximise solar gain would ensure that the 
proposed development helps to deliver sustainable development in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy 1 and the Design Guide SPD. 

 
Scale 
 
5.7 The settlement of Lanehead does not follow a regular pattern in terms of scale, 

containing a variety of single and two story buildings.  The proposed site is 
immediately neighboured to the north by ‘Hunters Lodge’ a single storey property.  
To the south eastern boundary is Lanehead Village Hall, again a single storey 
building.  The application site rises steeply from the edges of the boundary to the 
centre.  The development would be positioned to the north eastern edge of the site 
cutting into the landscape.  

 
5.8 The proposed height of the development is 3.5 metres above ground level, when 

viewed in the landscape the development would sit approximately 0.5 metres higher 
than ‘Hunters Lodge’.  To achieve this, the development proposes to be ‘dug’ into the 
land by approximately 3.5 metres creating a 2.0 metre retaining wall to the northern 
elevation and a 3.4 metre retaining wall to the southern elevation.  The proposed 
retaining wall would be visible when viewed from the road side.  
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5.9 The proposed development tries to achieve a balance between the constraints of the 
site and the scale of the proposed building.  However, in assessing the application it 
is considered the development would not sit naturally in the landscape. The adopted 
Design Guide encourages developments to sit comfortably within an application site, 
it is considered the development does not sit comfortably with the existing 
topography of the land and would result in a highly engineered development, alien to 
the settlement of Lanehead.  It is therefore considered that the development does not 
accord with criteria ‘b’ of Core Strategy Policy 3 in relation to scale and the adopted 
Design Guide. 

 
Impact on Landscape 
 
5.10 The proposed development would be located within the settlement of Lanehead and 

follows the development pattern along the roadside.  Although set back from the 
highway the development would have an active elevation which would be visible and 
fit with the pattern of the neighbouring properties.  The proposed development would 
be visible from the Lanehead to Thorneyburn road to the west, rights of way in the 
vicinity of High Boughthill and access land to the west.  The prominent views of the 
site lie to the west of the land which falls steeply to the Tarset Burn.  

 
5.11 With the development being dug into the landscape, the roofline would be viewed at 

a similar height to that of the neighbouring buildings, although it would break the 
skyline, this would be viewed together with existing buildings which already do so 
and as such would accord with Policy 20 of the Core Strategy and guidance set out 
in the Landscape Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
5.12 The proposed development includes the planting of additional conifers on three 

boundaries, an existing conifer hedge exists on the northern boundary with ‘Hunters 
Lodge’  (This is not located within the boundary of the application site and not in the 
control of the applicant).  Concerns have been raised by the NNPA Landscape and 
Forestry Officer regarding the proposed landscaping being inappropriate and out of 
keeping with the rural setting; however it is considered more appropriate planting 
could be achieved through a condition, and thus, it would be in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy 22. 

 
Impact on Residential Amenity  

5.13 The proposed development would be located adjacent to an existing dwelling, 
‘Hunters Lodge’, with  approximately 20 metres between the properties. The 
buildings would be separated partly by an existing hedge; ‘Hunters Lodge’ has a 
large window on the southern elevation of the property directly facing the proposed 
dwelling.  The development proposed to be dug into the ground and is partially 
screening by the hedge.  It is considered that the proposed development would, by 
reason of the open balcony along the entire length of the north elevation serving a 
bedroom and entertaining space, would adversely impact on the living conditions of 
the neighbouring property contrary to Core Strategy Policy 3 criteria ‘c’, which seeks 
to ensure that amenity is not adversely affected.  Additional screening could be 
provided along the boundary between the two properties, however it is considered 
this screening would not fully mitigate against the impacts on the occupants of 
‘Hunters Lodge’. 
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Renewable Energy 
 
5.14 Policy 1 and 25 of the Local Development Framework require renewable energy to 

be embedded in new development, the proposed development would include solar 
panel tiles.  A condition requiring precise details of a system to be submitted could be 
attached, and therefore it would accord with Policies 1 and 25 of the Core Strategy. 

 
Highways 
 
5.15 The development proposes to create an access onto the highway to the east of the 

site, adjacent to the entrance of ‘Hunters Lodge’.  The Highway Authority has 
assessed the application and raised no objection to the development subject to 
conditions relating to relocation of an electricity pole, a proposed storage area during 
construction, submission of details of the parking and turning areas and details of the 
entrance to be provided. 

 
5.16 Concerns have been raised from neighbouring properties regarding the applicant not 

having ownership of the land to create the access.  The applicant has signed the 
relevant planning certificates and declared they have served notice on the relevant 
owners. The applicant has therefore met the planning requirements to determine the 
application.  The matter of ownership is a civil matter and is not a material planning 
consideration.  If the applicant wishes to alter the access in the future a planning 
application would be required to be submitted to carry out this change.  It is 
considered the development accords with Policy 3, Criteria ‘c’ of the Core Strategy. 

 
 
Other Matters 
  
5.17 Concerns have been raised regarding the use of the dwelling as an entertainment 

space for users of the adjacent tourism business.  The applicant has sought 
permission for a dwelling house and as such the development would only be used for 
this purpose under Use Class C3 of the Use Classes Order; any other uses would 
require a separate planning application. 

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1 The proposed site is within the settlement of Lanehead and residential development 

in this location is acceptable in principle in accordance with Core Strategy Policies 5, 
6 and 9. 

 
6.2 Subject to a section 106 agreement restricting the occupation of the dwelling to a 

person meeting the local need criteria, the proposed development would accord with 
Core Strategy Policy 10. 

 
6.3 The proposed development would offer a modern design which utilises naturally 

renewable materials.  It is therefore considered that the proposed development would 
not conflict with criteria ‘b’ of Core Strategy Policy 3 or the Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document in relation to design. 
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6.4 The use of sustainable materials such as naturally renewable timber and the 
buildings orientation to maximise solar gain would ensure that the proposed 
development helps to deliver sustainable development in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy 1 and the Design Guide SPD. 

 
6.5 The settlement of Landhead does not follow a regular pattern and contains a variety 

of properties, although the proposed development is considered to sit within the 
wider landscape this would be achieved through a highly engineered development 
that is considered to be contrary to Policy 3, criteria ‘b’ of the Core Strategy and the 
adopted Design Guide as it will not protect and enhance local character and 
distinctiveness. 

 
6.6 Concerns have been raised by the NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer regarding 

the proposed landscaping; the proposed landscaping it not considered acceptable 
however a more appropriate scheme could be achieved through a condition, and 
therefore would be in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 22. 

 
6.7 The proposed development would be located adjacent to an existing residential  

property.  When assessing the potential impact on residential amenity of this property 
it is considered that the development would have negative impact on the living 
conditions of this neighbouring property, it is therefore not in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy 3, criteria ‘c’. 

 
6.8 The development has been assessed by the Highway Authority who has raised no 

objections to the proposal, subject to conditions.  The issues relating to the 
ownership of the land is not a material planning consideration and should be 
considered when determining this application. 

 
6.9 In conclusion, it is considered that although the proposal is acceptable in principle 

and while it is not of a traditional design, it is not considered to be contrary to Core 
Strategy Policies.  Issues relating to the Landscaping of the site and Highways could 
be controlled through appropriate conditions.  The impact of the proposed 
development on the wider landscape is not considered to be detrimental however the 
engineering required to achieve this would have an adverse impact on the site to the 
detriment of the settlement as it will not protect and enhance local character and 
distinctiveness.  In addition, the impact on residential amenity of the occupants of the 
neighbouring property of ‘Hunters Lodge’ is not considered acceptable in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policies. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons; 

1. The proposed development does not sit with the natural topography of the site and 
would result in a highly engineered development, alien to the local character and 
distinctiveness of the settlement of Lanehead contrary to Policy 3, criteria ‘b’ of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies Document 
and the adopted Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

2. The proposed open balcony to the second floor of the north elevation of the 
development would adversely affect the amenity of the occupants of the 
neighbouring property ‘Hunters Lodge’ contrary to Policy 3, criteria ‘c’ of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies Document. 

Contact Officer: 
 
For further information contact Miss J Taylor, Planning Officer, on 01434 611508 or  
e-mail: planning@nnpa.org.uk  

Background Papers: 

Planning Application File:    12NP0002 
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